
High Peak Borough Council

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 29 November 2018

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Board Room - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

21 November 2018

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Gambling Policy Update (Statement of Principles 2019-2022) (Pages 5 - 44)

5. Draft Street Trading Policy 2019-2021 (Pages 45 - 64)

6. MOT Stations Update (Pages 65 - 74)

7. Licensing Enforcement Activity (July 2018-October 2018) (Pages 75 - 78)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Licensing Committee
Councillor J Perkins (Chair) Councillor R McKeown (Vice-Chair)
Councillor L Dowson Councillor I Huddlestone
Councillor C Johnson Councillor E Kelly
Councillor D Kerr Councillor K Sizeland
Councillor M Stone Councillor J Walton
Councillor G Wharmby Councillor S Young

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

High Peak Borough Council

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Perkins (Chair)

Councillors I Huddlestone, P Jenner, C Johnson, E Kelly (substitute for M 
Stone), D Kerr, R McKeown and S Young

Councillor T Kemp was also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Dowson, K Sizeland, 
M Stone and G Wharmby

17/13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

17/14 UPDATE ON APPROVED GARAGES FOR TAXI TESTING
(Agenda Item 4)

There was an update on the progress and revised timetable to implement a 
preferred garage Taxi Testing regime for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
licenced vehicles.  It was report that the deadline for expressions of interest 
had been extended to 23 March 2018.  Responses received, accepting only 
those garages with the best Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency rating 
and implementation were also discussed.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed project be approved and contents of the report and 
revised timetable noted. 

17/15 MINOR AMENDMENTS TO STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY TO 
INCLUDE CHARITABLE EVENTS
(Agenda Item 5)

It was reported that the Council’s licensing section had been approached by 
a number of event organisers and asked for a concession to recognise their 
charitable events and reduce or waive the current cost of the street trading 
fees to enable the events to continue within the Borough. Information from 
Visit New Mills was circulated and considered. Ways of verifying charitable 
status were discussed.  Paragraph 7.5 of the Policy would be amended to 
read ‘need their own paid Street Trading Consent.’  A full review of the 
Street Trading Consent Policy was planned and would be considered at a 
future meeting.

RESOLVED: Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee
Thursday, 15 March 2018

2

1. That the comments made by Visit New Mills be noted.

2. That the amendments to the current Street Trading Consent Policy, 
to include provision for charitable events as detailed in the report, be 
approved and authority delegated to the Chairman and Executive 
member to approve any temporary amendments for existing events, 
with Committee members kept informed.
 

3. That the Executive be recommended to approve the amended Street 
Trading Consent Policy attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

17/16 LICENSING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY OCTOBER 2017 - MARCH 2018
(Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to enforcement actions by the Licensing Service in 
the period October 2017 to March 2018.  Taxi regulations and Pub Watch 
meetings    were also considered.

RESOLVED:

1. That staff be thanked for their hard work.

2. That Ward Councillors be invited to Pub Watch meetings in their 
area.

3. That the contents of the report be noted.

The meeting concluded at 6.57 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Licensing Committee

29 November 2018

TITLE: Gambling Policy Update (Statement of 
Principles 2019-2022) 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Kemp- Executive Councillor for 
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson – Operations Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific 

Appendices Attached – Statement of Principles 2019-2022 (Gambling Act 
2005)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council complies with its legal 
obligations as provided by the Gambling Act 2005 which requires that the 
Council must consult and publish a revised Statement of Principles every 3 
years.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee considers the consultation response from the Gambling 
Commission as detailed in 3.5 of this report and revises the Statement of 
Principles 2019 - 2022 as attached at Appendix A. 

2.2 That the Committee RECOMMENDS the revised Statement of Principles 2019 
– 2022 to Full Council for approval.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council as a licensing 
authority prepares and publishes a Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 every three years.  The Council’s Statement of Principles 
is due for renewal in 2019.  The Statement will last for a 3 year period but may 
be reviewed at any time prior to this by the authority. 

3.2 It is a further requirement of the Act that a revised policy must be approved at 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



a full meeting of the Council.  Such approval cannot be granted until 
consultation has been undertaken with a range of statutory bodies defined by 
the Act.

3.3 A small number of amendments have been made to the 2016 Policy and 
incorporated in the new Statement of Principles policy 2019 - 2022 following 
consideration of the consultation responses received.  The main amendments 
are summarised below:

 The appendix relating to Gaming Machines, their stakes and prizes and 
location has been removed. This is under advice from the Gambling 
Commission as the information is subject to change and if it did so then a 
review of the Council Policy would be required;

 The local area profile section of the Introduction on page 3 of the Policy 
has been reduced. The Gambling Commission has advised that if a 
Council wishes to create a local area profile it is best doing so as a 
separate ‘live’ document so it can be updated without the need to review 
the Policy and can readily address a change in circumstances of a 
particular area;

 The local risk assessments section of the Policy (Part B – General 
Principles page 10-11) has been improved to set down specific 
considerations that premises licence holders/applicants must include in 
their premises risk assessments. These risk assessments must be readily 
available at each premises for officers to inspect;

 The section of the Policy on Exchange of Information (page 7) has been 
included to set out the Council’s position in respect of how we will process 
the data that we hold.

3.4 The Consultation was undertaken between 25th September 2018 and 6th 
November 2018 and included all the relevant Stakeholders listed in page 4 of 
the Policy.

3.5 The Council only received one response during the consultation period. The 
Gambling Commission offered advice that where the Policy does not specify 
as such, it should contain a reference requiring that the Local Risk 
Assessment prepared by an operator should be kept and made available for 
inspection on the premises by an Authorised Officer. This can be 
accommodated within the General Principles section on page 10 of the Policy 
document which it refers specifically to the LCCP Part II guidance on Risk 
Assessments. 

4. Options and Analysis 

4.1 That the Committee approves the revised Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022 
including the recommendation from the Gambling Commission at point 3.3 of 
this report. (Recommended) 

4.2 That the Committee approves the revised Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022 
without including the recommendation from the Gambling Commission. (Not 
Recommended) 

Page 6



5. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

The contents of this report relate to the following corporate priorities:

 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough.
 Creating a healthy and active community.

Mr Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Statement of 
Principles 2019-2022 
(Appendix A) 

Alicia Patterson
Operations Manager - 
Environmental Services 
(Regulatory)
alicia.patterson@staffs
moorlands.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



High Peak Borough Council
Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022

1

HIGH PEAK 

BOROUGH COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005

STATEMENT OF  
PRINCIPLES

2019-2022

Page 9



High Peak Borough Council
Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022

2

Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Principles

Contents

Item Page
1.  The Licensing objectives 3
2.  Introduction 3-5
3.  Declaration 5
4.  Responsible Authorities 5
5.  Interested Parties 6-7
6.  Exchange of Information 7
7.  Enforcement 8-9
8.  Licensing authority functions 9
Part B – Premises licences – Consideration of Licences
1.  General Principles 10-17
2.  Adult Gaming Centres 17
3.  (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 18
4.  Casinos 19
5.  Bingo 19-20
6.  Betting Premises 20
7.  Tracks 20-22
8.  Travelling fairs 22
9.   Provisional Statements 23-24
10. Reviews 24-25
Part C – Permits/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 26
2. (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits 26-27
3. Prize Gaming Permits 27-28
4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 28-29
5. Temporary Use Notices 29-30
6. Occasional Use Notices 30
7. Small Society Lotteries 30-31
Appendices
1. Table of Deleg
[...]
s that may pose a risk to the licensing objectives by 
virtue of the provision of gambling facilities at the premises having regard to Local 
Area, Gambling Operation and premises design.

a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

d) Control measures (based on the information above for a) – c), state the control 
measures you will put in place, e.g. systems, design and physical)

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the three licensing objectives:

ACTIONS FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT
AREA e.g local area, 
gambling operation, 
premises design

PERSON/DEPT 
TASKED 

DATE 
TASKED

DATE TASK 
COMPLETED

Signed: Date:

Page 42



High Peak Borough Council
Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022

35

PRINT NAME:
For further guidance on completing this assessment or when this assessment 
must be reviewed please refer to Gambling Commission Guidance on 
Undertaking Gambling Local Area Risk Assessments para 6.41 
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA5---March-2015.pdf 

Page 43

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA5---March-2015.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Licensing Committee

29 November 2018

TITLE: Draft Street Trading Policy 2019-2021

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Kemp - Executive Councillor for 
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson - Operations Manager - 
Environmental Services (Regulatory)

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific 

Appendices:  Appendix (A) - Draft Street Trading Policy 2019-2021

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The report proposes the revised Street Trading Policy 2019-2021 which 
has been prepared for consultation.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approves the Policy for consultation in accordance 
with the timetable outlined at paragraph 5.4 of the report. 

2.2 That following the consultation period the Policy (together with a 
summary of key consultation comments) is brought back to the 
Licensing Committee in March 2019 for consideration. The final policy 
will then be presented to Full Council for formal adoption in April 2019 
with an implementation date of May 2019. 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 On 1 October 2008 the Council re-designated the streets in High Peak 
in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and introduced a Street Trading Consent Policy to 
provide a transparent framework for the decision making process, and 
to ensure that the system operated within appropriate constitutional 
arrangements. 

3.2 It is a requirement that licensing authorities regularly review and update 
policies to reflect changes in legislation, local circumstances and 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



safeguarding issues.  The last review of the Street Trading Policy took 
place in 2014.

3.3 The Street Trading Policy is governed by the provisions of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

3.4 It is a requirement that a revised policy must be approved at a full 
meeting of the Council.  Such approval cannot be granted until a 
consultation has been undertaken with existing Street Traders and 
consultees.  

4. Background and Proposed Policy 

4.1 Street trading means the selling, exposing or offering for sale any article 
in a street. The term 'street' includes any road, footway or other area to 
which the public have access without payment (this can include private 
land). High Peak Borough Council (“the Council”) has adopted 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 (“the 1982 Act”) which means that consent is required before 
trading in certain places.  Other locations have prohibitions on street 
trading at any time. 

4.2 The following 
[...]
oted and 
reports prepared for committee

February 2019 

Revised Street Trading Policy 
considered by Licensing Committee 

7th March 2019 

Revised Street Trading Policy  
considered by Council 

11th April 2019

Street Trading Policy  commencement 
and implementation 1st May 2019

6. Options and Analysis

6.1 To agree to the consultation process and the timetable proposed for the 
implementation of the revised Street Trading Policy. (Recommended)

6.2 To refuse the consultation process and retain the Council’s current 
policy. (Not Recommended)

7. Implications

7.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

The successful implementation of the Street Trading Policy should 
have a positive impact on community safety and assist in the 
reduction of crime.  

7.2 Workforce

None.

7.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies.

7.4 Financial Considerations

Page 47



The failure of the Authority to review and consult on our policies on 
a regular basis may result in a judicial review claim being brought 
against the Council. 

7.5 Legal

High Peak Borough Council has adopted Section 4 of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982; as a result all 
street trading in High Peak requires a Street Trading Consent. 

7.6 Sustainability

The aim of the Street Trading Policy is to improve the economic, 
environmental and social well being of the area.   

7.7 Internal and External Consultation

A consultation will take place with existing Street Traders and 
consultees. 

7.8 Risk Assessment

The Street Trading Policy will be monitored during the 3 year 
period and can be reviewed at any time if considered necessary 
and appropriate. 

Mr Mark Trillo 
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Appendix A – Draft 
Street Trading Policy 
2019-2021

Alicia Patterson
Operations Manager 
[...]
age 61



14 | P a g e
H P B C  S T R E E T  T R A D I N G  P O L I C Y  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 1

TIMESCALES
APPLICATIONS & DECISIONS 

Acknowledging receipt of a 
new application

Notification to applicant 
following Officer Decision 
(Renewal)

5 Working Days 

28 Day Consultation 

If no objections 
received – Granted 

Objections Received – 
referral to Licensing Sub-

Committee

7 days for any applicant 
representations

Sub-Committee 
hearing & Decision

5 Working Days 

If Officer Decision is to refuse then 
applicant has 7 days to submit 

representations for Licensing Sub-
Committee

P
age 62



15 | P a g e
H P B C  S T R E E T  T R A D I N G  P O L I C Y  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 1

DELEGATIONS 

Street Trading 
Consents 

Renewal application for 
consent from a trader who 

has traded in the same 
location in the previous 12 

months

Application for a 
permanent street 

trading consent for 
all new locations

Application for street 
trading consent by 
new customers in 

previously approved 
pitches

Ad hoc application 
for consents less 

than 7 consecutive 
days 

Officer’s Decision
where no 

objections/complaints 
received in the previous 

12 months

Where Objections 
received referred to 

Sub Committee

Licensing Sub 
Committee Decision 

All Cases 

Officer’s Decision 

All Cases 

Officer’s Decision

All Cases

Decision Notified to 
applicant

Decision Notified to 
applicant  

Decision Notified to 
applicant 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Licensing Committee

29 November 2018

TITLE: MOT Stations Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Kemp - Executive Councillor for 
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson – Operations Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix A – Consultation Responses 
Appendix B – List of Approved Garages 

1. Reason for the Report

The report is to update the Committee on the MOT approved garage project 
and consultation responses.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the consultation responses and approves the 
list of MOT garages within the Borough. 

2.2 That the Committee authorises the Operations Manager to administer 
the list and add or remove garages where necessary in accordance 
with the VOSA rating scheme. 

2.3 That the Committee authorises the Operations Manager to deviate from 
the approved list where exceptional circumstances apply i.e. where 
vehicles cannot be tested in any of the approved stations due to size or 
weight then an alternative garage can be nominated (which may fall 
outside of the HPBC area) as long as it complies with the VOSA green 
or amber status. 

2.4 That the Committee amends the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy 2016 as follows:-

APPENDIX C PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS

(15) Routine Inspection and Testing

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



The proprietor must:

(a) Provide a valid MOT certificate to the Authority for the 
vehicle every six months.  The garage used for the MOT test 
must be listed on the Council’s approved list. 

APPENDIX D HACKNEY VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITION

(13) Routine Inspection and Testing

(b) Provide a valid MOT certificate to the Authority for the 
vehicle every six months.  The garage used for the MOT test 
must be listed on the Council’s approved list.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 A project has been undertaken to compile a list of approved garages 
within the Borough for delivery of the Council’s required taxi testing 
regime.  This will have a number of benefits to the trade and will give 
greater choice for Taxi Operators as to where they can take their 
vehicles for the required testing. 

3.2 The benefit of having an approved list of garages is to ensure that the 
Council can monitor the garages’ VOSA rating.  In addition, the garages 
will ensure that the Council is kept up to date with any issues found on 
inspected vehicles including accident damage, dirty internal vehicles, 
missing p
[...]
e 
Autocare & 
Repair 

Unit 2
Milton Works
Bowden Lane
Chapel-en-le-Frith

01298 815972

Monday – 
Friday 9am – 
5pm 

Class 4 
Class 7

£35.00
£45.00

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Licensing Committee

29 November 2018

TITLE: Licensing Enforcement Activity (July 2018-
October 2018)

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Kemp - Executive Councillor for 
Tourism, Regeneration & Licensing

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson – Operations Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific 

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Committee notes the content of the report.

2 Executive Summary

2.1 In the period July 2018 to October 2018 the Licensing service has engaged in 
a number of enforcement actions. These activities have involved reactive 
responses to complaints and intelligence received from the public and partner 
agencies as well as proactive compliance checks.

2.2 Officers seek to encourage licence holders to conduct their activity in a safe 
manner, maintain good standards and to comply with the law.  Officers have to 
exercise considerable discretion when approaching individual licence holders.  
Licensees are often anxious to comply with the law and for such cases the 
officer's role will be to provide guidance and advice.  However, in carrying out 
their functions officers are authorised with a wide range of powers and may, 
for example, require entry at all reasonable times or require the production of 
certain documents. 

2.3 If on enquiry officers find evidence that the law is being broken and 
enforcement is required, they can respond in various ways.  They may instruct 
or warn by letter; revoke or suspend a licence; and, where the circumstances 
warrant it, they may formally caution or prosecute without prior warnings and 
without recourse to alternative sanctions. Officers will have due regard to the 
relevant Enforcement Policies when determining the most appropriate course 
of action.

2.4 Below is a summary of enforcement activity carried out during this period:

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Enforcement Activity 
27 Letters to Taxi Operators. 
 
9 Notice checks for new premises applications and applications to vary 
licences including revisits. 

Taxi Driver Licences renewals: 
41 Drivers
1 Hackney Vehicles
5 Private Hire Vehicles 

1 Pub Watch Meeting attended.

Rank inspections carried out in Buxton and Glossop during August and 
September – mostly good results with little non-compliance.  Issues mainly 
around drivers who had elected to provide magnetic decals not displaying 
them.  Warnings issued.

27 Operator Visits to establish compliance with the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy regarding the day to day operator’s base and associated 
records of journeys. 

Penalty Points issued to 2 Operators. 

Driver Penalty Points Awarded 
6 Drivers issued with penalty points for various matters including smoking in 
vehicle; failure to notify of driving offences; and late submission of 
applications to renew licences.

Temporary Event Notices.

Expedited Review – Kings Arms.

8 visits involving Multi Agency enforcement visit with Derbyshire Police.
 
1 Glossop/Buxton joint operation with police/passive drug dog operation.
 

2.5 The primary focus of enforcement work to date has been on ensuring that the 
law in relation to all relevant licensing legislation and guidance is properly 
observed. In considering the focus of this activity the Licensing service has 
had reference to:

a) Those premises/vehicles against which complaints have been received.

b) Those premises which do not hold a licence but where intelligence 
suggests licensable activity is taking place.

Page 76



2.6 A variety of breaches were identified in the course of these activities, but were 
addressed by a voluntary change of behaviour on the part of the licence 
holder or via specific action by the Licensing Service and partners. In none of 
the cases was further legal action or the application of criminal sanction 
necessary. 

2.7 During this period no complaints have been received relating to smoking on 
licensed premises, specifically:

 As part of the Health Act 2006 and associated Regulations, premises have 
to comply with signage requirements.  All premises visited are now 
compliant with displaying the required signage.

  
 No fixed penalty tickets in relation to offences of witnessed or reported 

smoking in premises have been issued.

3 Options

There are no options to consider.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The appropriate enforcement of licensing Legislation is essential to ensure the 
safety of the residents within the Borough.  

Mark Trillo 
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Alicia Patterson
Operations Manager - 
Environmental Services 
(Regulatory)
alicia.patterson@staffs
moorlands.gov.uk

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Gambling Policy Update (Statement of Principles 2019-2022)
	Appendix A 1 for Gambling Policy Update

	5 Draft Street Trading Policy 2019-2021
	Appendix A

	6 MOT Stations Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Licensing Enforcement Activity (July 2018-October 2018)



Minutes of the meeting


1

High Peak Borough Council

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Meeting: Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Board Room - Pavilion 
Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Perkins (Chair)

Councillors I Huddlestone, E Kelly, D Kerr, R McKeown and K Sizeland

Councillor T Kemp was also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Dowson and 
C Johnson

19/17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

Ward Councillors would be invited to Pub Watch meetings in their area.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

19/18 GAMBLING POLICY UPDATE (STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019-2022)
(Agenda Item 4)

Consideration was given to ensuring that the Council complies with its legal 
obligations as provided by the Gambling Act 2005 which requires that the 
Council must consult and publish a revised Statement of Principles every 3 
years.

RESOLVED:

1. That the consultation response from the Gambling Commission as 
detailed in 3.5 of the report be noted and the Statement of Principles 
2019 – 2022 as attached at Appendix A to the report be revised.

2. That Council be recommended to approve the revised Statement of 
Principles 2019 – 2022.

19/19 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY 2019-2021
(Agenda Item 5)

There was a report on the revised Street Trading Policy 2019 – 2021 that 
had been prepared for consultation.  Computer operating systems, users 
having outdated versions of adobe acrobat and charges for Christmas 
markets were discussed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Policy be approved for consultation in accordance with the 
timetable outlined at paragraph 5.4 of the report.



Licensing Committee
Thursday, 29 November 2018

2

2. That following the consultation period the Policy (together with a 
summary of key consultation comments) be brought back to the 
Licensing Committee in March 2019 for consideration.  The final 
policy will then be presented to Full Council for formal adoption in 
April 2019 with an implementation date of May 2019.

19/20 MOT STATIONS UPDATE
(Agenda Item 6)

There was an update on the MOT approved garage project, consultation 
responses and monitoring.

RESOLVED:

1. That staff be thanked for all their hard work on the project.

2. That the consultation responses be noted and the list of MOT 
garages within the Borough be approved.

3. That the Operations Manager be authorised to administer the list and 
add or remove garages where necessary in accordance with the 
VOSA rating scheme. 

4. That the Operations Manager be authorised to deviate from the 
approved list where exceptional circumstances apply i.e. where 
vehicles cannot be tested in any of the approved stations due to size 
or weight then an alternative garage can be nominated (which may 
fall outside of the HPBC area) as long as it complies with the VOSA 
green or amber status. 

5. That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2016 be amended 
as follows:-

APPENDIX C PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITIONS
(15) Routine Inspection and Testing

The proprietor must:
(a) Provide a valid MOT certificate to the Authority for the 
vehicle every six months.  The garage used for the MOT test 
must be listed on the Council’s approved list. 

APPENDIX D HACKNEY VEHICLE LICENCE CONDITION
(13) Routine Inspection and Testing

(b) Provide a valid MOT certificate to the Authority for the 
vehicle every six months.  The garage used for the MOT test 
must be listed on the Council’s approved list.

19/21 LICENSING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY (JULY 2018-OCTOBER 2018)
(Agenda Item 7)



Licensing Committee
Thursday, 29 November 2018

3

Consideration was given to enforcement actions by the Licensing Service in 
the period July 2018 – October 2018.  It was reported that the expedited  
review had been considered at the last meeting.  Working with operators 
and monitoring were discussed.

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

The meeting concluded at 6.54 pm

CHAIRMAN


